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R Deferred Maintenance Funding for Higher Education

Dear Members of the Long-Range Capital Planning Commission:

On behalf of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, I want to thank you for the opportunity to

present our deferred maintenance allocation plan at your meeting last week, as well as for your approval of

the State Regents’ five-year plan and the systemwide list of deferred maintenance projects submitted by
our colleges and universities. We appreciate the Commission’s continued engagement and support of

Oklahoma’s public higher education institutions.

As discussed during the meeting, the State Regents approved the FY2026 deferred maintenance allocations

at their May 30 meeting in accordance with the framework established by Senate Bill 1169. Our

understanding is that the next step in this process is for memorandums of understanding (MOUs) to be

finalized for Commission consideration at the next meeting on Thursday, November 6, at which time

funding allocations will be approved for immediate distribution to institutions.

We want to underscore that legislative intent was for these deferred maintenance funds to be distributed

during Fiscal Year 2026, and we are now nearly one-third of the way through that fiscal year. Timely

approval is essential for institutions to proceed with critical infrastructure projects before the end of the

fiscal year. These funds directly address documented deferred maintenance needs—from essential asbestos

abatement projects and replacing corroded, failing plumbing stacks in residential housing, to establishing
vital campus-wide electronic ac ontrol systems and upgrading fire suppression and alarm systems.

Expediting the disbursement of these funds
is

also important given the impact of inflation on construction

costs. As reflected in the attached Tulsa World article, even large-scale state infrastructure projects are

being delayed due to escalating material, equipment, and labor costs, resulting in what the Oklahoma

Department of Transportation described as a “generational reduction” in buying power for public
construction projects. Delays in distributing deferred maintenance funding will similarly diminish the

purchasing power of our colleges and universities, reducing the number of projects that can be completed
with the current appropriation.
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To ensure that the MOUs are ready for action at the November 6 meeting, please have your staff coordinate

directly with our General Counsel, Chris Turner, who can be contacted at cturner@osrhe.edu or

405.225.9289.

Chancellor

cc: Ms. Jamie Manoles, jamie.manoles @treasurer.ok.gov
s. Alexandra Edwards, alexandra.edwards@ treasurer.ok.gov
r. Monte Kaul, monte.kaul @omes.ok.gov
s. Brandy Manek, brandy.manek @omes.ok.gov

.
John Gilbert, john.gilbert2 @omes.ok.gov

. James Kentopp, iames.kentopp@omes.ok.gov

. Kyle Baugnet, kyle.baugnet @omes.ok.gov
s. Carie Carman, carie.carman@omes.ok.gov

.
Eva Thurman, eva.thurman@omes.ok.gov

. Mary Jackson, mary.jackson@omes.ok.gov
. Tracy Osburn, tracy.osburn@omes.ok.gov

The Honorable Chuck Hall, chuck.hall @oksenate.gov
The Honorable Trey Caldwell, trey.caldwell @oksenate.gov 
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